2020 291 0.72 275 0.73 291 0.84

2021 352 0.71 370 0.82 416 1.02

2022 330 0.94 375 1.18 453 1.57

2023 123 0.48 199 0.84 268 1.25

2024 2 0.02 27 0.10 97 0.38

2025 - - - - 4 0.03

Total 5,229 0.63 5,083 0.63 5,043 0.68

Claims sensitivity to economic conditions

2025 Half Year Results

42

Economic assumptions as at 30 June 20251

Property price

3.4% house price
growth expected for
20252

Mortgage rates

RBA cash rate cut to
3.35% by end of 2025

Unemployment rates

Stay low and expected to
be 4.3% by end 2025

Claims sensitivity3

1. Based on a mean view of external economic forecasts.
2. Conditional on RBA rate cut assumptions.
3. Sensitivities are present value impacts on insurance contract liabilities as at 30/06/2025, and are a 3-year shock before reversion to base case and are rounded to the nearest $5m. Reserving basis assumed to be
constant in all economic scenarios.
4. LRC excluding CSM comprises the PV of cash flows and associated risk adjustment.

• LIC changes have an immediate Income Statement impact

• LRC changes emerge over future years as movements in PV of future cash flows are largely offset in the CSM

($ millions)
LRC

CSM LIC Excluding
CSM4

Upside economics

Unemployment -1% (20) 15 (5)

Mortgage rate -1% (10) 5 (5)

HPA +5% (15) 10 (10)

Downside economics

Unemployment +1% 25 (20) 5

Mortgage rate +1% 20 (15) 15

HPD -5% 20 (15) 15

Reinsurance program

2025 Half Year Results

43

Book year program (2023, 2024, 2025 individual book years)

• Placements set as a percentage of first year PML, driven by new business volume and mix, and cover builds over the course of each year

• Duration up to 10 years from the end of the book year, with an early call option

• Attachment locks at the end of each book year and detachment (and coverage) amortises in line with APRA’s 1-in-200 net paid claims requirement

2022 and prior book years

• 1 January 2025 cover is for one year, with an option to extend to a full term (10 years)

• The capital credit for reinsurance in the PCA reflects the reinsurance cover that falls within APRA’s 1-in-200 net paid claims, with some regulatory adjustments